Direi(or

~bl - Fi/p N&rsUﬁfj'[Of/[;‘
NOTE SHEET SUDA

Memo No. 1383/HM/2015 dated 01.04.2015 from Chairman, Haldia Municipality
with a copy endorsed to this Office in connection with setting up of Shelter for
Urban Homeless and Memo No. ME/34/1M-54/2014 dated 06.04.2015 from
Chief Engineer, MED placed in file below may kindly be seen.

It appars that Haldia Municipality has identified a plot of land in mouza
Chakraborty Chak measuring 20 mtrs X 30 mtrs for the purpose of setting up of a
shelter for urban homeless. From a copy of certificate of possession of the land in
question, it is seen that the plot of land was taken over by LA Surveyor of Special
LA Office, Haldia and handed over to C-I-C Haldia Municipality.

The ME Directorate in terms of broad Guidelines laid down earlier in this regard,
has prepared a DPR for the proposed shelter (capacity 50 persons) (copy placed in
file). The total project cost comes to Rs 123.01 Lakhs and the O&M cost for a
period of five years to Rs 30.10 Lakhs i.e. Rs 6.02 Lakhs per year against the
admissible ceiling cost of Rs 6.00 Lakhs per year. The O&M of the proposed
shelter will be done by the municipality itself as per proposal incorporated in the
DPR.

It may kindly be recalled that although Haldia was not one of the ten identified
ULBs where shelter units was proposed to be set up in 2014-15 as per decision of
the first meeting of the PSC, the Committee in its Second Meeting, considering
inadequate response suggested that all NULM town may be approached for the
purpose.

If approved, it is now for kind consideration if the 3" Meeting of the PSC will be

convened for formal approval of the DPR of Haldia Municipality so that funds

could be released to Haldia Municipality as already approved by Hon’ble MIC. It is

also mentioned that a proposal for a shelter unit in Midnapore has been received

¢ ' { and ME Directorate is examining the matter and a DPR may be prepared shortly.

A if the DPR for Midnapore is prepared early, the 3" Meeting of the PSC could
consider both.

A formal certificate will be obtained from the Municipalities to the effect that the
land in question is free from encroachment and in sole possession of the

Municipal Authority.
Mk

(S.K. Mukherjee
Technical Adwi

X

——

We W? fink - ollae k™ pomolic- ‘oa*“@ vy X o (L
M e MEY b puleE DR e
Pbm-? W hesed hnu:g's] , 4 pe

$
‘t\

N 1 o bone
447
CHalye Nepty ey be| N €4 wa
\Do_da\rm‘,‘p,\f L N @ waA)ﬁ X' “absve o T Vvadd
My [ MWL
by, Cliey Enginmeen HED her becs egqlanted B
Qxa:fw MﬂNﬁ b;{ N BMPa%‘ mfyg

) 'fb &Aﬁw\ 2 Aut 'i’b P&—pave



DF: Mﬁrt N

1K

. b3 -

NOTE SHEET

y Llne to 0bleia 4 dedlanvadion
wve.  lamd e Hiw o SL'M-:as/
QDiQ_/Nst) 2. i%rM» 5y ((am pu +File
&ﬂw Ne ) N beﬁuaie Yeqnt ;(‘w 0 eelsnatis,

Ne Z&M} ;{/\»gm D'ﬁl'& f,‘:e&"fﬁ Tl’tl Z)(f’
MLLEAMAE Y /[—‘LL Bavela?)m LmlN Ne N:‘)w?ogu
Audy be d et o) :

Ly
01*05

s

For construction of a 50 bedded Shelter for Urban Homeless under DAY-NULM
at Haldia Municipality Rs. 119.53 Lakh has been approved by PSC in its 3 rd
meeting on 19.06.2016.

The funding pattern of central & state shares are 60:40. The central share is Rs.
71.71 Lakh & the state share is Rs. 47.82 Lakh. So far we have released an
amount of Rs. 49.20 Lakh. It may be noted that Rs. 49.20 Lakh (1* installment)

released on adhoc basis.

Now the Municipality has completed 80% works. Representatives from
SMMU,WBSULM have visited the site. Utilization Certificate of Rs. 49.20
Lakh received by the Municipality, submitted to SUDA in GFR 19A duly signed
by the Chairman, Haldia Municipality and Executive Engineer, East Midnapore

Division as per prevailing norms.

Now it is proposed to release an amount of Rs. 46.44 Lakh (Central Share Rs.
27.86 Lakh and State Share Rs.18.58 Lakh) as 2™ installment in favour of the
Municipality for the settlement of the Bill and others .

Submitted.

S ¥ 22 %
1 e
o




—23 -

NOTE SHEET SUDA
He hewe. Mecedyaa dhe s ﬁﬁgheg‘hmﬂ Bl
Urlon Movweles,  (rndler pAY-NULaA, o Heabl o
Mwnelp aiby, T8 et beern ange mueal Hoadt bi~e
VUt rosrton_CevtitEole /g vy M omdov in
G,F:P\)ﬂﬁf LLW—"* et. Threre szc- e W\AZL-%T\C;‘L

Propes uC .
o ere CY\{A-“Y"""-“&_Y\ Mm-w\q paﬂim D —
Cwa/ B e fles sz for

Snbrited |

i g:ﬁw"f&w

b ﬁ%‘g o
y‘w\.
/ \9]\{\%




—— Oé___
NOTE SHEET

g4

For Censtmuction ofp Sheldten ~if—<>-r Uarb oy
‘-—\MGSS CSUH) — 5 bedded unden DﬁY*DULH)

Heu di G Wy suwho e hed MFP\(;D ve. d

ZMMYT\(R Fa\\w\—d
owL)}/M*HCo\}eb bd, %»L_Concvmb EE, MED

“Hee \‘{LMHC'IS ‘th,ejub Cﬂj.qq\ZOWDM 1«”??18413)-—

vment, |
As penn noms ~hoee 2" & jnsde et Fo —Haa

o eat o) '1-& Ab 44 Ao Maa/b@_. released in

A{awoqv Al) e m“’:dra’ug %ofr S et

S JEE SN 94%'_— voyecd— V,\pa/'ue_ Mow'i‘:;:*

m'::{ AR AR Cuf‘cflﬂlwve—ag Wﬁ |
S

nst

fe 27 Vot e g ) §-5 lodn «wvoem\weia

@ .LMQLAdIS &N o A L) &l?bvg mkd
be xelttn e Av \Hd?)fa HLP’t?.‘w,n et
Da lbW-F!‘{lwf lMéL.U. artesdia
A
> Qﬂ,o%-u
e
Rel 2ot {F ,]LMJ a.wu-v\“).{f )I_.,, Dj 4?.,&‘/”‘”\/

booheldis  PeniChlls fo Exfpracee plot )

e e e d

o

“)ife.

ZHm




Director

.Cw ,Hﬁ?ﬁzﬂ#’

NULM.

A

s Q Ch L, W’n
\ =
¢ »8 |1k

J. 0. N. SUDA coricmonnes
L,a!ad.%\"’?.\f\ .

NOTE SHEET.s.

fod 0 e ok 4 alees g
J‘t U% W e tinevvveonree ';rU’Wn“)(t e, H

e

The Chairman, Haldia Municipality has submitted the Utilisation
Statement in GFR-19A informing that they have fully utilised the fund of
Rs.49.20 lakh released towards 1% instalment to Haldia Municipality for
Construction of 50 bedded Shelter for Urban Homeless. The Chief
Engineer, MED has certified the utilisation of fund released in the 1%
instalment and also recommended for release of fund in the 2™ instalment.

Hence, we may consider the proposal of JD (SD) at pre-page for
release of Rs.46.44 lakh (Rupees forty-six lakh forty-four thousand only)
A (ACA Rs. 27.86 lakh and State Share Rs. 18.58 lakh) towards 2" instalment
to the Haldia Municipality for the Project out of the fund available under

-

30108i(g

be N PPEY N
4tod i

P
@.

IR ik

N



- -
| TE NOTE SHEET SUDA
®
As per notes and orders at prepage

As approved by the Hon’ble M.I.C., M.A. & U.D.
Departments at NSP-05, to release the fund in respect of
helter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under NULM in favour

—

o )

of Haldia Municipality, a Transfer Advice for
Rs.46,44,000/- (Rupees Forty-six Lakh Forty-four Thousand

=

inly) only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Director, SUDA and Joint Secretary, M.A. Department

)lease for onward transmission to State Bank of India, Salt

Lo s

L.ake Sec-1 branch for electronic transfer of funds.

—

E7-09. rg

EJQ&%)‘UNC. L ond ’}wmf}w adviee  m —foww/f?
H adcliz Muﬁq‘uz)c\bf/ w}n KENH/ be Some ol .

*

W-bﬁ H
Divfeter

4 %f m/ %‘x\%
i A




,pf,

NOTE SHEET SUDA

il

To intimate the concerned ULBs F/C and O/C are put up

for signature of Addl. Director and Financial Advisor, SUDA

blease.
s L
qy.09- ,Z"-'—’f’_‘__ ié
e u\a\te

P\ W g1

=
q%\ﬁ

ol £

A S0 pedded Snelter Uni oA mraldio Mecnn ey pold Und,
Pre Scohene  Onelics br Urherr Mowme Lose (St vrdo
b

DAt — NuLs wWos “fpﬂ"*e“’—-bd- Pyolec - Sove Hou,
Coqu’}—)—f_::_cpsy I He, v e N o
Ornown b0 B2 )23.00 ) o Imefondy Pre Poveadi
cesty) Fundg for #he_ha:e%fﬂ;v fi‘;?mﬁmidk
Py 4649 Ladan__ Reve  yeleoged og lsr—ﬁmd;z,ri
irstollo—en 5 T toreuwy o g @MﬁwMLULg

T+ be_ e
oo e oo vag gt Preend (25 avuir,
L n V\eﬁ b-ef:‘JY‘L ﬂ6H0e¢w CS'V\Q N
v/ Svh= 18 Combpletead ond Shelieve ,’gfw t(wﬁ%
Cfnce 29.09 3016, U.C. 0 le - I\mk-aliwt_:oz et
] .
wwb Comnecton. /B vegudrad o Gemn
e e '
o *Ozf-y;gfaweceim O(E" UH“H‘(—G\JH@./\(,? ?’H"\f .
e meYeddpeat: A %eiter g -“b& ke

ecey e




4

32

.——»Og._

NOTE SHEET w

Sub: Release of fund (final instalment) for Shelter for Urbane Homeless (SUH)
under DAY-NULM in favour of Haldia Municipality.

For construction of a 50 bedded Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-
NULM at Haldia Municipality Rs. 119.53 Lakh (excluding DPR preparation cost) was
approved by Project Sanction Committee {(PSC) in its 3 rd meeting. Out of thus Rs.
119.53 Lakh, cost of civil construction including S & P and internal electrification is
Rs. 106.44 Lakh, Furniture and Utensils Rs. 8.71 Lakh, service connection (WBSEDCL)
rs. 0.5 Lakh, Rs. 0.40 Lakh for fire fighting arrangement, Rs. 3.48 Lakh for
contingency (3%).

The funding pattern of Central & State shares is 60:40. The Central share is Rs. 71.71
Lakh & State share is Rs. 47.82 Lakh. So far,with a tune of Rs. 49.20 Lakh (1 st
instalment) and Rs. 46.44 Lakh (2nd instalment) were released in favour of the
Haldia Municipality. :

Now, the Municipality has completed the construction in full. Utilization Certificate
of Rs. 46.44 Lakh received by the Municipality, submitted to SUDA in GFR 19A duly
signed by the Chariman, Haldia Municipality and authenticated by Executive
Engineer, East Midnapore Division%sapaer prevailing norms.

Now it is proposed to release rest amount of Rs. 23.89 Lakh (Central Rs. 14.33 Lakh
and Sate Share Rs. 9.56 Lakh) as final instalment in favour of the Municipality for
the settlement of the hills.

Submitted for your kind perusal.



-0q-

m NOTE SHEET m

Sub: Release of fund (final instalment) for Shelter for Urbane Homeless (SUH)
under DAY-NULM in favour of Haldia Municipality.

For construction of a 50 bedded Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-
NULM at Haldia Municipality Rs. 119.53 Lakh (excluding DPR preparation cost) was
approved by Project Sanction Committee (PSC) in its 3 rd meeting. Out of this Rs.
119.53 Lakh, cost of civil construction including S & P and internal electrification is
Rs. 106.44 Lakh, Furniture and Utensils Rs. 8.71 Lakh, service connection (WBSEDCL)
rs. 0.5 Lakh, Rs. 0.40 Lakh for fire fighting arrangement, Rs. 3.48 Lakh for
contingency (3%).

The funding pattern of Central & State shares is 60:40. The Central share is Rs. 71.71
Lakh & State share is Rs. 47.82 Lakh. So far a tune of Rs. 49.20 Lakh (1 st instalment)
and Rs. 46.44 Lakh (2" instalment) were released in two phases in favour of the
Haldia Municipality.

Now, the Municipality has completed the construction in full. Utilization Certificate
of the entire amount Rs. 95.64 Lakh submitted to this office in GFR 19A duly signed
by the Chariman, Haldia Municipality and authenticated by Executive Engineer, East
Midnapore Division, MED as per prevailing norms.

Now it is proposed to release rest amount of Rs. 23.89 Lakh (Central Rs. 14.33 Lakh
and Sate Share Rs. 9.56 Lakh) as final instalment in favour of the Municipality for
the settlement of the bills.

Submitted for your kind perusal.

S It

\
umi )
-k LP‘??'\‘“‘;:’E - ]‘7 2/17
A -
“Hv “‘:ﬁﬁb}




2

NOTE SHEET

SUDA

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Secretary, UD & MA Dept. at pre page, to
release the fund in respect of Construction of shelter for urban
homeless (SUH) under NULM, a Transfer Advice amounting
to Rs. 23,89,000.00 (Twenty three lakh eighty nine thousand)
only is prepared and placed herewith for signature of Addl.
Director & FA, SUDA and Finance Officer, SUDA please for
onward transmission to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1
Branch for electronic transfer of funds.

%AMM-
S?fca«ut :
Mwy

B

A
- Dipeld2__

e s i e e ot e
Lol o U Asiohits fwfﬁimﬁa s PR T
hon yopr oot oo (f oot

|, paas: govetr ot for SPe
%‘y% I % g,u‘j)"""d\ _

.
J 7.0 LA

/



E‘F

—h~

NOTE SHEET m

Sub: Seeking approval of balance fund for the ancillary work of Shelter for Urban
Homeless (SUH) under Haldia Municipality /

A letter vide memo no. 3075/1M-54/14 Pt-ll dated: 23.03.2017 (copy enclosed) was
received by this office from Chief Engineer, MED related to the approval of balance amount
of Rs. 2163163(including contingency) for the ancillary works of Shelter for Urban Homeless
at Haldia Municipality. It is noted that CE, MED in his letter recommended to release of the
balance fund for the said works. It is also mentioned in the letter that this works was not
included in the DPR due to inadvertence; the concerned work is inevitable to make the
entire scheme effective.

it may be recalled that a sheiter was sanctioned in favour of Haldia Municipality with a
sanctioned cost of Rs. 119.53 Lakh and the entire fund was released in favour of Haldia
Municipality.

So far, the municipality has submitted the utilization Certificate of an amount of Rs.
97,27,166.00 mentioning the amount of balance fund Rs. 22,25,34.00 and also submitted a
proposal of approval for Utilization of balance fund for the said work.

It may also be recalled that Municipality was submitted the same proposal through CE,
MED vide memo no. ME/1494/1M-54/14 Pt. Dated: 19.09.2016. In response to this letter a
reply letter (copy enclosed) vide memo no. SUDA/2014/1980 dated: 18.11.2016 was sent
from Director, SUDA mentioned that the said works are not included into permissible item

1 to be funded under DAY-NULM.

It is also mentioned that the shelter is functional since 29.09.2016 and as per approved
DPR, O& M cost (Rs. 6.02 Lakh/year) is required for proper functionalization.

Submitted for your kind consideration and necessary instruction.

5 C%‘\.E/OG”ZO]?,

%{ﬂk{l;
ps tre_belosce fund 5 ovelleble Wrha Conranmy
LB end, & 18 egudred tp Foke dmpmnefed
Closume . Cextitcode b ""d"“"gr‘?"‘f‘ﬂ%-‘r“{'m
Furd . I+ is vmentfnEd bved tve Sy, e,
Unib— 18 Tuvretrdornad  Wth ;“V&mlﬂv‘w{,-}—ﬁ/m
e, P DPR_ p"‘D\H‘S)‘On_

wOon— ﬂ.ece.SSaL?i/_fﬂé%ﬂ'WeHOﬂ__ﬁh *”U'S "'ﬂ‘t?—w/

¥ )\"_’5 -wc.q,\/v\"wc.d_,l Hor f\m:rl*\-e,p prDcecq .
I+ Ig ;Fvcﬁf’y\-ewn o Hovre ) W A+ r—owe CQ

O boor po velesca e th?—”/\ﬁ %@M}~

Comstretion— avA O\ pPorny are
quc’s{:‘t—ftn.]_ el pme S MD@R

B At~ Eonplofiom ot oy
. o~ %Wmﬁa(awf I ; D e b i



.—/Z.—

NOTE SHEET

Nidi ob NI =11 Omle. - .
o ho & PSVH. m 4 orink, kL VLA
O om, Lt etttk i padonn Ko \ Aslomsy
»ﬁ A 2o MM%@M:L&% 0, b ity &
o g Ao fum Knle ©2m Lo &m«a?,‘&
wtleonrd zt«nfom;wi Hhe ULB. ‘

4t
97 : ,:




—I3 -~ -
NOTE SHEET SUDA

sub: Release of fund (1 st instalment) for Operation & Maintenance of Shelter for Urban
Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM for Haldia Municipality

it may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Haldia Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
29.09.2016 by concerned ULB and recently an Agency was engaged by the ULB to
operationalize the shelter. Also ULB has submitted a detailed report of Operation &
Maintenance.

it is further mentioned that a letter vide letter memo. No. 3525/H.H./2017 dated:
09.06.2017 along with expenditure statement was received by this office from Chairman,
Haldia Municipality regarding requirement of fund of Rs. 486800.00 for Operation &
Maintenance of Shelter for Urban Homeless.

As per note on pre-page a provisiona! approval has been received for release of Operation
& Maintenance cost towards ULB. Now 1 st instalment (50 % of the fund requisition) with a
X tune of Rs. 2.4 Lakh may be released in favour of the ULB. Rest amount will be released
after receiving of Utilization Certificate of 1 st instalment.

It may be further mentioned that Utilization Certificate should be submitted by ULB in
SR330A format as like other component of DAY-NULM and also a monthly report should be
submitted for the same as per prescribed format.

-?
-i:"?!"':"'ﬂjr
B A A}" fla %fgggv VF

X m»?m_«frrp»w@

¢ . . Fa bl oﬁu.viewgész”




,M,_

NOTE SHEET SUP 4

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Secretary UD&MA Dept. & Director,
SUDA at page-13, to release the fund in respect of O&M cost
of Construction of Shelter for Urban Homeless under NULM, a

,ffj‘:gpr Transfer Advice amounting to Rs. 2,40,000.00 (Two lakh
p&ﬁfy fourty thousand ) only is prepared and placed herewith for
' signature of Addl. Director & FA, SUDA and Finance Officer,

4 0 SUDA please for onward transmission to state Bank Of India,
¥ Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic transfer of funds. :

e

e - G
G _
%DJJM w0




R P g

NOTE SHEET m

AS per decit/on n Nole Sheat. Poge -)2, e Uvepent-
polaxce o tve oo of Pe 22 2%, 2

_ 34-°0CP-u-pte_g
Teerir ity felas VS tnovsand et
Nurdned Yy ws 6N W oha arv-eg,eunL
}o CovetruerbA af She Vrde~ o

ehes~e evelter for [nbawm Hor—e fecs Cgury
Undl e DAY—wWuULM ynala Nee, beev Cormpletey
(Prysicalt Finonclal ) e dunctioniog alas '
wguivrtad - to be vetuwed +6 'FWJS SSH‘JCG.
to rrabngmiin Pretdiiny v of Govt
Tr—is fwetree mentiomed b~ ULB  hos
& Hred yme fHral ¢ e Ve andtren)n
ba/,_ corcerved  EXeCat{ve Ergirieon ED

be Sewf Yo WHWWM‘CJP L
o regesi— to el e sodd arns /.

D’fﬂq&}—ﬁ?om tro _Sare f_g Pq-meed_,rcfow %Wﬁ
Vaf/\'\d/;oevwr_;a«(

Vo }4’{,{-"\4‘} Co-r@ o\ O;,,OJGJH'C‘P 77

@ve"w se
op L/
: 0 \)QP( RS 17
R Bl i
M/ As dfwfc&d_ the  yeseed 01’!"6«}1“’”& wa"”‘r’@‘h-d
heseestigm fomzjowm iimal Peragad '
et
Uoﬂ_' %’f
mom, La e
Tl ek s ropose
Joddns

ﬁz’i\}

-~



s

NOTE SHEET | m

Ar Ut Lzetfo Centiffcole has veeeived. by 4
oHffee  in SR-33048 {forerat Y’Cg.a_y*clh\ &r\«&a;{,—/'ﬁm
of z&“—f’f/‘““‘a‘ for qum rodm PA Ve v.ce g
of Snelier For Unban Homelese Covn) s

Hodafa wwdeipality, T+ et be e wHoney
Inat-  fwnd-to e rviné o.f ~



-

H

) &
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (2 nd instalment) for Operation & Maintenance of She
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Haldia Municipality

it may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Haldia Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless {SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
29.09.2016 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit is 24
nos.

it may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. 6651/H.M./2017 dated:
20.12.2017 was received from Chairman, Haldia Municipality regarding Operation &
Maintenance cost of SUH, Haldia. Utilization Certificate of 1 st instalment to the tune of Rs.
234500/- is submitted by the ULB along with the above letter.

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 486800/- (for 1 year) was
submitted by the ULB on 09.06.2017 as O & M cost of shelter. It may be noted that 1 st
instaiment of O & M cost with an amount of Rs. 240000/- (Oct, 2016 to April, 2017) was
released in favour of the Haldia Municipality on 29.06.2017. Now based on the Operational™)
& Maintenance guidelines of SUH an amount Rs. 246800 (Rupees Two lakh forty six
thousand eight hundred only) may be released as 2 nd instalment in favour of Haldia
Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost {May, 2017 to September 2017) of shelter.
(

“p<‘l

t Submitted for your kind perusal. b O'PP“\T"'Q-

L 2
| hofesal ¢ e appmid B

Simitar Ieplauatin, (ot woted dn Dabdoi4ik)

| be arivw’m ‘ﬂf“

f




Il

NOTE SHEET

Item wise cost breakup against the proposed amount is as given below ~

Expenses for Operation and Maintenance from 25.04.2017 up to 30.09.17 {5 Months

/ Sl Item Quantity | Month Rate Amount
No.
A Annual maintenance cost of shelter
i Electricity consumption 5 Months 5000.00 25000.00
i Maintenance of plumbing 5 Months 500.00 2500.00
and Electrical work
‘ B Annual servicing cost
i Sweeping Charge 5 Months 3000.00 15000.00
ii. Cost of providing free food 775 Days 100.00 77500.00
iii. Replenishment of Bedding 10% of the Capital Cost 5200.00
iv. Replenishment of Kitchen 10% of the Capital Cost 2100.00
) Equipments
C Staff Salary
i. Manager(1no.) 5 Months 10000.00 50000.00
il Caregivers (3 nos.) 15 Months 5000.00 75000.00
: TOTAL 2,52,300.00

e Note : Breakup of Operation & Maintenance Cost of 1 Year (Fo inmates) is enclosed

here with.
\ R

X” ‘c,u»m( o Cﬁ/)




.._‘B,_

NOTE SHEET
E SUDA.

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Finance Officer, SUDA & Director, SUDA
at page-17, to release the fund in respect of O&M cost of SUH
under DAY-NULM, a transfer Advice amounting to Rs.
2,46,800.00 (Two lakh fourty six thousand eight hundred) only
have been prepared and placed herewith for signature of Addl.
Director & FA, SUDA and Finance Officer, SUDA please for
onward transmission to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1
Branch for electronic transfer of funds. 4




..__l q'_
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (1 st instaiment of 2 nd year)) for Operation & Maintenance o
Shelter under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Haldia Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Haldia Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
25.09.2016 by the concerned ULB. At present number of inmates in the shelter unit is 25
nos.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. 3368/HM/2018 dated:
15.06.2018 was received from Chairman, Haldia Municipality regarding Operation &
Maintenance cost of SUH, Haldia. Utilization Certificate of 2 nd instalment (1 st year) to
the tune of Rs. 252300.00 was submitted by the ULB. Also a fund requisition for 6 months
(01.10.2017 to 31.03.2018) was submitted by the ULB as following.

Claim of fund for operationalization of the shelter for Urban Homeless of Haldia
Municipality for 6 Months

sl Item Quantity Unit Rate in Amount
No Rs. InRs.
1. Quarterly Maintenance
cost of Shelter
(i) Electricity Charges 6 Months | 5000.00 | 30000.00
(ii) Maintenance of plumbing & 6 Months | 500.00 3000.00

Electrical work

2. | Quarterly Servicing Cost
{i) Sweeping Charges 6 Months | 3000.00 | 18000.00
(i) Replenishment of Bedding 6 {(10% | Months | 1000.00 650000
{Washing Charges) of capital
{ cost)
{iii) Replenishment of Kitchen 610%of | Months | 400.00 2500.00
equipment capital
: - cost)
3. Cost of providing free food 455 Days 100.00 45500.00
for inmates who are old/
infirm @100 per day for

6months (25x182x10%)( As
365 days in a year)

4. Staff Salary ‘

(i} | Manager {full time) 6 Months | 10000.00 | 60000.00

(ii) Caregivers & Security : 3 18 Months { 5000.00 | 90000.00
nos.

| Total= Rs.255500.00

It has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs. 255500/- (for 6 months)
was submitted for O & M cost of shelter. Now based on the Operational & Maintenance
guidelines of SUH an amount Rs. 255500/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty five thousand five
hundred only) may be released as 1 st instalment (2 nd year)in favour of Haldia
Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost for the period (01.10.2017 t
31.03.2018) of shelter. :

Submitted for your kind perusal and approval.

l/\wd &9_ 26

by



- A0 -

Maﬁe mavKed "A " m
be

(onoide
R W

NOTE SHEET
SUDA




_C/ﬁ-

NOTE SHEET SUDA

As per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Pr.Secretary of UD&MA Dept. at page-20,
to release the fund to Haldia Municipality in respect of O&M
cost of SUH under NULM, a transfer Advice amounting to Rs.
2.,55,500.00 (Two lakh fifty five thousand five hundred) only
have been prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA and Director, SUDA please for onward
transmission to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for
electronic transfer of funds.

e




- 24
NOTE SHEET

As proposed a detailed report of field visit at SUH, Haldia is placed in the !E s::;e :or

ready reference. From this reports some differences from operational guidelines of
SUH, have been found which are mentioned below:

sl.

No.

Norms as per Operational Guidelines of
SUH

Actual conditions in SUH, Haldia

|

As per guidelines all registers of shelter
should be maintained regularly by shelter
manager &  Shelter Management
Committee (SMC) will monitor day to day
maintenance of shelter

Some registers are not maintained
properly by the Shelter Manager. Also
these registers are not authenticated
by concerned ULB or checked by SMC.

As per model plan of SUH, a Male
dormitory should be available for male
inmates & 16 beds should be available in
each dormitory.

It has been found that there is no
existence of male dormitory & this
floor is divided by aluminium divider
as individual rooms. Beds are
arranged separately for individual
rooms.

As per guidelines User fees, if any, will
be levied with the objective of
improving  participation of the
residents in operations of the shelter
and would be modestly priced. '

Here shelter management committee
decided to collect nominal user fees
from patient parties. It has been
found in shelter that User fees are
collected in irregular manners and
fixed charge is not collected from
inmates. User fees coliection register
is not updated & since 04.11.2018 No
user fees have been collected from
users.

As per guidelines, 10 % of O & M cost
should be utilized for food for the old
age, infirm, sick inmates. As per
guidelines of SUH also efforts may be
made to tie up with such charitable,
not-for-profit organization or any other
Community Based Organization (CBO)
which could provide free food for the
inmates.

At SUH, Haldia, some inmates mainly
patient parties are charged for meal
by the Shelter staff. It was informed
by ULB no such charge has been fixed
for meal for the inmates by the ULB.
Shelter staffs are collecting such
charges from few inmates.

Submitted for your kind perusal.



F 23

L - .

As proposed a detailed report of field visit at SUH, Haldia is placed iri the C.

ready reference. From this reports some differences from operational gwdelmes of
SUH, have been found which are mentioned below:

sk Norms as per Operational Guidelines of | Actual conditions in SUH, Haldia
No. SUH
1 As per guidelines all registers of shelter | Some registers are ‘not maintained

should be maintained regularly by shelter | properly by the Shelter Manager. Also
manager &  Shelter Management | these registers are not authenticated
Committee (SMC) will monitor day to day | by concerned ULB or checked by SMC.
maintenance of shelter
2 As per model plan of SUH, a Male | It has been found that there is no
dormitory should be available for male | existence of male ‘dormitory & this
inmates & 16 beds should be available in | floor is divided by aluminium divider

each dormitory. as individual rooms. Beds are
arranged separately for individual

rooms.
3 As per guidelines User fees, if any, will | Here shelter management.committee

be levied with the objective of | decided to collect nominal user fees
improving  participation of the | from patient parties. It has been
residents in operations of the shelter | found in sheiter that User fees are

and would be modestly priced collected in irregular manners and
: 3 fixed charge is not collected from

inmates. User fees collection register
is not updated & since 04.11.2018 No
user fees have been collected from
users.
4 As per guidelines, 10 % of O & M cost| At SUH, Haldia, some inmates mainly
should be utilized for food for the old| patient parties are charged for meal
age, infirm, sick inmates. As per, by the Shelter staff. It was informed
guidelines of SUH also efforts may be| PY ULB no such charge has been fixed
made to tie up with such charitable, for meal for the inmates by’the ULB.

. AR Sheiter staffs are collecting such
not-for-profit organization or any other :

; g charges from few inmates.

Community Based Organization (CBO)
which could provide free food for the
inmates.

Submitted for your kind perusal.

<,

e Wil Adow KA ﬂ’iv&

qf:mu@ - ’RL Q%A{VUf' ¢po¥] -

0\19 Al A th}m9~%“*f~ /W“’
& M~ €f Gide wery B2

%wﬁ.ﬁﬂ[ '3@ gy e, Hafee
R

u’.u LBy éou %/

Qi% Uy b - Singgeebins W
| YT T s pd wfﬁv&fw@\lm
| b ki P

:
12
g




———

NOTngtTEET '
i ftame

Y¢- “23,
. WD:lhbm? j_)};.fem QoH, Haloa

- cfb $e. n -
; i s A Y R/
p 1 53 T
@ FoiDueet Llefric weefieve %"
o 9 37 ffo Lo Ad o Wwavieo:
@ Aloand mdoom  pRATT oM AU~ zw‘i
Sy S e

¢ 2TV

7 Pk
mm‘ uftﬁgm cCMMM qu"/‘
B T & w i o

ke g A Hellns bl

wWh|~ or .



~ 25 -
— A -

NOTE SHEET m.

A dicected, & dook fotrem odom iy jig
Swgpestisne 15 placed fn_ b 0.p oy,

J*O’Y’ o over Vv ) P'CM’V\ﬁ&L‘
| 9,‘2—
QMM*TOW Xt |
i 1 ffﬁ 5 (W“"‘“’

w n\i

Q@) ~

Corncetred dsoft re pZeced fn tre C-2 ¢/de
For atouyp EaamA pervreal.



‘ZG e .

NOTE SHEET Sl]DA

Sub: Release of fund (2 nd instalment of };-gt” year and 1 st instaiment of 3 rd year)) for
Operation & Maintenance of Shelter under the scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless
(SUH) under Haldia Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit was constructed at Haldia Municipality under the
scheme Sheiter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
29.09.2016 and an NGO has been engaged for operation & maintenance of the shelter
unit. At present 41 inmates are present in the shelter as per report submitted by the ULB

It may be further mentioned that letters vide memo No. 5638/H.M/2018 dated:
05.10.2018 and vide memo no. 1852/HM/2019 dated: 29.03.2019 have been received
from Vice Chairman Haldia Municipality regarding requisition of cost of Rs. 300500.00 &
Rs. 302000.00 O & M of SUH, Haldia for 2 nd instalment of 2 year and 1 st instalment of 3
rd year. Utilization certificate of 1 st instalment of 2 nd year is received in full {copy
enclosed in C.P. side). Also a report in prescribed format has been submitted along with
this letter and fund requisitions for the period 01.04.2018 to 30.09.2018 & 01.10.2018 to
31.03.2019 has been submitted by the concerned ULB.(Copy enclosed mark as ’X’ & Y')

It may be noted that fund disbursement in favour of Haldia Municipality has been stopped
due to the non surrender of unspent balance of construction cost. Also some irregularities
have been found during the field visit from SMMU at SUH, Haldia. Letter was issued in this
regard to the concerned ULB.

Now the concerned ULB surrendered the unspent balance of construction cost
ofamounting Rs. 2023136.00 in favour of this office. (copy enclosed in C.p. side mark a ‘A’)

It has been observed that the requisition of total amount of {Rs. 300500.00 + Rs.
302000.00 = Rs. 602500.00) for 2 nd & 3 rd year has been submitted to this end. As per #{
approved DPR of SUH annual O & M cost is Rs. 600000.00/year. Based on the provision of

O & M cost, an amount Rs. 602500.00 (Rupees Six lakh two thousand five hundred only)

may be released in favour of Haldia Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost
(01.04.2018 to 30.09.2018 & 01.10.2018 to 31.03.2019) of shelter for smooth
operationalization of SUH.

Submitted for your kind perusal.
S

H-%\

1

':Av Vv«/n,,l ke  (ouad ex20

<

N
N

W‘“ ‘7720(}’ 9
u;u[y



~2¥F-

.EEI NOTE SHEET

As pwpzosea‘bm Mission_Dreckovs HasyrLem o
frald g8 wron be Covrduneted o yeWertne
cornpiovnce n topoged Afrsan SU DA, &&mﬁd__f_a_g
Munrdeipaliby . SUM. T be Samo tous o

M? g, "I'V‘e_ SUH_M—TQ'MT_HM;L“_DMMA“W "’Q
‘}'O G H'&rq——“'\"@, PV‘O%YVC.%S @C C‘Q,-\SMH&“__ i

o K. : g, Ay arb W\G‘\-ﬁ be cordwue ted 5

\l\ﬁJ e Y5t vecesga ,

AT oW ,cwppo-nq,—ccqm ML
ProMHded 1o Uﬂ'\&e'v-»gfg.“{w ) d‘b?_

Sub: Field Visit report of Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM at Haldia
Municipality o~ 24.04 3019

As desire by Adl. Mission Director, NULM the undersigned visited the functional shelter at
Haldia Municipality (SAHID MATANGIN! ABAS). During the visit it appears all the sub electric
meters in 3 & 2 nd floor has been removed as per observations was sent from this office
{COPY ENCLOSED IN c.p. SIDE In 2 nd floor of SUH at female dormitory, aluminium partition
walls are not removed till now (photographs of tlisame placed in the C.P. side flag ‘B).
Fernale inmates are occupied this partition wall separated dormitory. At present there are 18
inmates in this shelter. This shelter is running by the NGO i.e. Haldia Samajkalyan Par-;;i-._'Fh:_
unmunctionat SUH along with the Executive Officer, Haldia Municipality.
‘During this visit the undersigned checked all the registers of SUH and it appears that shelter
:manager did not maintain the inmates admission register properly. In front of Executive
Officer it is informed to Shelter Manager to maintain the registers without any fail. During the
conversation with the inmates it was informed by the inmates that all the facilities are
provided and food is provided regularly. After this visit the undersigned met with the
Chiarman, Haldia Municipality and inform the aforementioned issues regarding shelter and in
response to this Chairman assured that the aluminium partition walls (2 nd floor) will be
removed soon.

Submitted for your kind perusal.

% < | 3 S
el Bb o T




2% {
NOTE SHEET SI]DA
As desf~ved , A détodled e pori— aﬂo"‘ﬂ»h‘ﬂ l

Check it Now  SUK- Mol gm 1o S whyni/ Hed 4,

Vt'cif' YL(MY)‘
MM, (2¢

5.4
@\“ﬁ\%/

Please put up the findings to be shared with Haldia Municipality as per the

format / template prepared.
IW

amB e )
S. De

As decivwed ol e Jlf*\f\d{‘ﬂa—g axTe. pleoed A

~—e chscw@“@_@d_ \{lo-ﬁw S\ﬂ/\c}w\,{}-«}-—ed qﬁo-r ;

Fevr ledvwd . perwvgod,
=
o< Lo sp
o A ot 55
‘9":5"9@/ )

Findings of the visit may be shared with the Haldia Municipality. The O&M
cost as 2™ of 2™ year and 1% installment of 3 year amounting to

X l Rs.6,02,500/- may be approved.
Dire;{()r, SUPA Al\/:g)a(%fj
5 d —
X . . Abvve mﬂ.&?{ be
p Resare WQ_@ . S[l %
~. 4 A J{ \9\
vbd kM

g
4

ol

G

7%

Ly N
O}J’\\é/

4
_%r&,. %ruﬁ?‘ %=
ris ~ ,




Scanned bv CamScanner




@W

P i
NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders at pIre page

As approved by Pr. Secretary of UD&MA Dept. &
Director, SUDA at page-28, to transfer the fund in respect
O&M cost of SUH under NULM, a transfer Advice amounting
to Rs. 6,02,500.00 (six lakh two thousand five hundred) orily
have been prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Finance Officer, SUDA and Finance Officer, SUDA please for
onward transmission to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1
Branch for electronic transfer of funds.

hiddge) .

ML

Q)KLJM 0 €U
bty

o moyepdum o fupA-_104 //a,fzf/ Key delpd. p9-0f,229

roped Surd spqpoe fo pistdion prncspred P ol

oond gn (ost- . Setdor for wrden s
WA &

U dpr QWT-— grn heye é{/’(f’ﬁ M,, e

Poced  horoiah ﬁ/ﬂ”"f“” # e 799

PO

s pd onr-
y - ot~ 19




- 30
NOTE SHEET

Sub: Release of fund (Final instalment of 3 rd Year} for Operation & Maintenance of
Shelter unit under the scheme Sheiter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under Haldia
Municipality

It may be mentioned that a shelter unit is functional at Haldia Municipality under the
scheme Shelter for Urban Homeless (SUH) under DAY-NULM. This unit is functional since
26.09.2016 and operation & maintenance is made by an NGO. At present number of
inmates in the sheiter unit is 35 nos as per report submitted by ULB.

It may be further mentioned that a letter vide memo No. 2952/HM/2019 dated:
02.07.2019 has been received from Chairman, Haldia Municipality regarding Operation &
Maintenance cost of SUH, Haldia (Matangini Abas). Concerned ULB has submitted the
Utilization Certificate of O& M cost of 2 nd instalment of 2 nd year & 1st of 3 rd year {copy
enclosed). Also a fund requisition for 6 months (April,2019 to September, 2019) has
received by this office as following.

Claim of fund for operation & maintenance of the shelter for Urban Homeless of Haldia
Municipality for 3 Months

Sl. Item Quantity Unit Ratein | Amount
No Rs. In Rs.
1. | Quarterly Maintenance
cost of Shelter
(i} | Electricity Charges 6 Months | 5000.00 | 30000.00
(i} | Maintenance of Plumbing 6 Months | 500.00 300.00
& Electrical Work
2. Quarterly Servicing Cost
{i) | Sweeping Charges 6 Months | 3000.00 | 18000.00
(i) | Replenishment of Bedding 10% of capital cost 2500.00
{Washing Charges)
3, | Cost of providing free food | 50x181X10% | Days 100.00 | 92000.00
for the inmates who are nos.
old/ infirm @100 per day
for 3 months {50x90x10%))
4, | Staff Salary
(i) Manager (full time) 6 Months | 10000.00 | 60000.C0
(i) | Caregivers & Security: 3 6X3nos | Months | 5000.00 | 90000.00
nos. |
Total= Rs.3,02000.00

it has been observed that the requisition of an amount of Rs.302000.00
(for 3 months) is submitted for O & M cost of shelter (copy enclosed in C.P. side). Here
free food claimed for 10% of 50 head but in actual it will be 10 % of 35 heads. Therefore O
& M cost may be provided including free food 10% of 35 heads i.e. Rs. 266850.00. As per
approved DPR O & M cost is Rs. 600000.00, now based on the Operational & Maintenance
guidelines of SUH an amount Rs.266850.00 (Rupees Two Lakh sixty six thousand eight
hundred fifty only) may be released as final instalment of 2 naé\,}ear in favour of Haldia
Municipality as Operation and Maintenance cost for the period (up to September, 2019)
of shelter.

Submitted for your kind perusal and approval.
P

o }:lum.a’:—u\i i

ﬁ”‘%.ﬂ

SUDA



_Al —

. .
T NOTE SHEET ,
| (0,80 W)

) Lod N dave
WA Gy Qu e Xy RS

E\l/ 92\& o Nowde i pa T 44 et
Mok ’f\% i&\?}.

Notes page-30/N may kindly be seen.

O&M charges for the SUH at Haldia Municipality amounting to T 266850/-
(rupees two lakh sixty six thousand eight hundred & fifty) only may be released as final

_,{_\ installment for the 3" year may be approved.

Payment upto March, 2019 has been disbursed by Haldia Municipality. Utilisation
of the fund released as 1% installment of the 3" year has been submitted by the ULB.

ddet

0 15
D'IFECI?ZUDA AMD“I | g

X - Akbrva /W Lc/.'q,\jbha he M”’IY"‘N‘Q‘
w n,[ﬁll%

U.0. No.SUDA.. 2T o) |
Dated...’iﬁ..;ﬂ.};.;..-ﬁm/@'rm / DA 15/,

O e k5




_ ob B
| vm.

,_7;?,-

NOTE SHEET m

AsS per notes and orders at pre page

As approved by Pr. Secretary of UD&MA Dept. And
Director, SUDA at page-31, to transfer the fund in respect of
O&M cost under SUH, a transfer Advice amounting to Rs.
2,66,850.00 (Two lakh sixty six thousand eight hundred fifty)
only have been prepared and placed herewith for signature of
Director, SUDA & Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward
transmission to state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for
electronic transfer of funds.

og Q“? M‘
,{Ii-’_:{/_, 9 \.q
; \\-)\‘7

S etndss 10 ;@ﬂ— g0 /;o_qf/ Y 2g7- defOd 2.0 2200
V¢ Wﬁ% Jehone 7‘ ][md Fo  phetdros /M’JW'& /p/‘
J horpl 1T Y. rad

| wit- g Satter fr i
0 ond 7 % .f?/ Aﬁ){/mf;ﬁ';ﬁ{ ﬂ/ﬁm

doon o pozed - ol frectd
/0,/. e ﬂ/}ﬂ s

fobA P71
9.6 2L
204 LT

‘é‘ﬁ@%\@ -



4\)

NOTE SHEET m

As per notes and orders from E-File No. SUDA-
14012(14)/1/2020-NULM_SEC(SUDA)-SUDA (Computer No.

R252725)
As approved by Pr. Secretary of UD & MA Dept &

Director, SUDA, to transfer the fund in respect of O&M cost of
SUH of NULM, a transfer Advice amounting to Rs.

<o 1,45,000.00 (One lakh forty five thousand) only have been

prepared and placed herewith for signature of Director, SUDA
& Finance Officer, SUDA please for onward transmission to
state Bank Of India, Salt lake Sec-1 Branch for electronic
transfer of funds.

% otaed?

3.0 w3

/ _ % ‘\ ?\0 \Lgo&/b\
et




